(Reference Translation)

## Formulating TSE Index Data Correction Policy

April 5, 2019

Tokyo Stock Exchange, Inc.

## I. Purpose

Tokyo Stock Exchange, Inc. (hereinafter "TSE") will formulate a "TSE Index Data Correction Policy" (Appendix 1), which sets forth guidelines for correcting indices that it calculates (hereinafter "TSE-calculated indices"). There are cases where TSE makes corrections due to having calculated and published TSE-calculated indices in manners inconsistent with the rules specified by its index calculation methodologies. Thus, the purpose of this policy is to improve predictability for index users, expedite handling of corrections by TSE, and ensure the consistency of such handling.

## II. Outline

Item	Description	Remarks
- Formulation of TSE Index Data	- TSE will newly establish "TSE Index Data	- For reference, see "Index Data Correction
Correction Policy"	Correction Policy" as per Appendix 1.	Process" as per Appendix 2

## III. Implementation Date (scheduled)

The policy will take effect on May 31, 2019.